

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

**CALIFORNIA RENTERS LEGAL
ADVOCACY AND EDUCATION FUND,
ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN MATEO,

Respondent,

**XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY
GENERAL,**

Intervenor.

Case No. A159658

San Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. 18CIV02105
Hon. George A. Miram, Judge

INTERVENOR'S OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JONATHAN M. EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 184162
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6246
Fax: (916) 731-2124
E-mail: Jonathan.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Intervenor Xavier Becerra,
Attorney General*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES	9
SUMMARY OF THE HOUSING ACCOUNTABILITY ACT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Trial Court Erred by Deferring to San Mateo’s Interpretation of Its Housing Design Guidelines as Binding, Even Though They State that They Are Discretionary	18
II. The Housing Accountability Act Does Not Violate Charter Cities’ Home-Rule Autonomy	20
A. The Charter-City Home-Rule Analytical Test	20
B. Application of Charter-City Home-Rule Analysis Here Shows that the Housing Accountability Act Binds Charter Cities	23
1. The Housing Accountability Act and the San Mateo Design Guidelines for Multi-Family Housing Developments Do Not Actually, Inimically Conflict	23
2. The Housing Accountability Act Addresses a Matter of Statewide Concern.....	24
a. According to the Act Itself	25
b. According to Case Law	28
c. According to Empirical Evidence	32
C. The Housing Accountability Act Both Reasonably Relates to a Matter of Statewide Concern and Does Not Unduly Interfere with Local Control	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Housing Accountability Act Does Not Violate the Municipal Non-delegation Doctrine	39
A. The Act Does Not Delegate Any Authority to a Private Person or Body	40
B. The Act Does Not Take Away Any Final Decision-making Authority from a City	42
C. The Act Addresses a Matter of Statewide Concern that No Single City Could Adequately Address.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of San Jose</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 683	passim
<i>Bruce v. City of Alameda</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 18	30
<i>Cal. Assn. of Retail Tobacconists v. State</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 792	41
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>CEEEED v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Commission</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 306	31
<i>City of Torrance v Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 195	41, 42
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491	24
<i>County of Riverside v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 20	40, 42
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322	41
<i>Gardens Apartments Assn. v. City of San Diego Planning Dept.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 289	30
<i>Henshaw v. Foster</i> (1917) 176 Cal. 507	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Honchariw v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1066	12, 18
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Fresno Metropolitan Projects Authority</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1359	41
<i>In re Pfahler</i> (1906) 150 Cal. 71	42
<i>Kalnel Gardens, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 927	12
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. Bay Cities Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 630	17
<i>Lanier v. City of El Centro</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1494	21
<i>North Pacific, LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 234 F.Supp.2d 1053	12
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 480	40, 43, 44
<i>Pixley v. Saunders</i> (1914) 168 Cal. 152	44
<i>Sabato v. Brooks</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 715	18
<i>Sacramento County v. Chambers</i> (1917) 33 Cal.App. 142	44
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Assn v. City of Oakland</i> (1993) 23 Cal. App. 4th 704	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Simi Valley Recreation & Park Dist. v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 648	41
<i>State Building & Construction Trades Council of Cal. v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547.....	passim
 STATUTES	
Coastal Zone Conservation Act	31
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 902.1.....	9
§ 1094.5.....	14
Government Code	
§ 65580.....	12
§ 65598.5.....	9
§ 65589.5, subd. (d)	13, 39
§ 65589.5, subd. (d)(2).....	13
§ 65589.5, subd. (d)(3).....	13
§ 65589.5, subd. (f)(4).....	18
§ 65589.5, subd. (g)	23
§ 65589.5, subd. (j)	18
§ 65589.5, subd. (j)(1).....	12, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution,	
Article XI	15
Article XI, § 5	15, 20, 38
Article XI, § 5, subsec. (a)	23
Article XI, § 5, subsec. (b)	20, 21
Article XI, § 11	15, 39, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Department of Housing and Community Development, <i>California’s Housing Future: Challenges and Opportunities—Final Statewide Housing Assessment 2025</i> (Feb. 2018)	32, 33
Fang and Volker, U.C. Davis National Center for Sustainable Transportation, <i>Cutting Greenhouse Gas Emissions Is Only the Beginning: A Literature Review of the Co-Benefits of Reducing Vehicle Miles Traveled</i> (2017)	31, 32, 35
Sara Kimberlin, <i>Housing Affordability Is a Problem in All Regions of California</i> (Feb. 2020)	32, 33
Kate Cimini, <i>Black People Disproportionately Homeless in California</i> , KQED (Oct. 2019)	33
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office Of Community Planning and Development, <i>The 2019 Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress</i> (Jan. 2020).....	33
Santa Clara County Civil Grand Jury, <i>Affordable Housing Crisis Density Is Our Destiny</i> (June 2018)	34
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey Table Creator</i>	31, 32, 35
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, <i>Comprehensive Housing Market Analysis Anaheim-Santa Ana-Irvine, California</i> (Jan. 2020)	33

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, <i>Los Angeles Metropolitan Division</i> <i>Series Focus on: Central Los Angeles, California</i> (June 2018).....	34
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, <i>Los Angeles Metropolitan Division</i> <i>Series Focus on: San Gabriel Valley, California</i> (Nov. 2017)	34
